
 

 

 

 

If you would like any further information or 

have any special requirements in respect of 

this Meeting, please contact Lynda 

Eastwood, Democratic Services Officer on 

(01507) 613422 

 

Tel:  (01507) 601111 Ext. 613422 

 

 

Email: Lynda.eastwood@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Website: www.e-lindsey.gov.uk 

 

 Date: Thursday, 2 March 2023 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee to 

be held at the Hub, Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on 
Thursday, 16th March, 2023 at 10.00 am, for the transaction of the business set 
out in the attached Agenda. 

 
Councillors observing the meeting and the public and the press may access the 

meeting via the following link https://bit.ly/ELDCYT where a livestream and 
subsequent recording of the meeting will be available. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

Robert Barlow 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Conservative 

 
Councillor David Andrews, Stan Avison and Neil Jones 
 

District Independent/Liberal Democrat 
 

Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman 
 
 

https://bit.ly/ELDCYT


 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 

Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 
Item Subject Page No. 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN: 
  

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: 

  

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY): 
  

 

4. VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - TENNYSON     
    LODGE, 61 VICTORIA ROAD, MABLETHORPE, LN122AF:  

1 - 36 

 Report of Assistant Director – Regulatory. 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 16 MARCH 2023 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE – 

TENNYSON LODGE, 61 VICTORIA ROAD, MABLETHORPE, LN12 2AF 

To consider an application to vary the premises licence for 

Tennyson Lodge, 61 Victoria Road, Mablethorpe, LN12 2AF. The 

application has received representations from local residents. 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Assistant Director – Regulatory. 

Mr Adrian Twiddy (Principal Licensing Officer) 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: Mablethorpe 

EXEMPT REPORT? The content of this Report is not exempt from publication.  

 

SUMMARY 

This report considers an application by Mr Sunny K N Odedra for variation of the premises 

licence in respect of Tennyson Lodge, 61 Victoria Road, Mablethorpe, LN12 2AF. 

The premises licence variation application seeks to remove conditions from the premises licence 

which restrict the supply of alcohol to persons taking table meals at the premises and persons 

residing at the premises (e.g., hotel guests) and their bona fide guests. The variation application 

does not seek to amend the licensing hours for the premise. 

Seven representations, regarding the licence variation application, has been received from local 

residents. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Sub-Committee must consider the application for variation of a premises licence and having 

regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned below (if any), as they consider 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are: 

• To modify the conditions of the licence 

• To reject the whole or part of the variation application 

If none of the above steps is considered appropriate the variation application should be granted 

in the form it was made. 

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 4



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider the representations - unless the 

representations are withdrawn by the local residents. 

All parties within the licensing process must seek to promote the licensing objectives as defined 

under the Licensing Act 2003. The 2003 Act sets out the steps which the Licensing Authority may 

take when considering a representation regarding a premises licence application. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Not Applicable - Under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 this Authority must consider the 

representations and the premises licence variation application. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1.  Premises Licence Applicant:  Mr Sunny K N Odedra. 

 

1.2. Application: The application, subject of this Report, is to vary a premises licence under 

Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

1.3. Premises: Tennyson Lodge, 61 Victoria Road, Mablethorpe, LN12 2AF. A plan showing the 

location of the Tennyson Lodge is attached at Appendix A of this Report. An extract from 

the current premises licence for the site can be found at Appendix B of this Report. 

 

1.4. The premises licence variation application seeks to remove conditions from the premises 

licence which restrict the supply of alcohol to persons taking table meals at the premises 

and persons residing at the premises (e.g., hotel guests) and their bona fide guests. The 

variation application does not seek to amend the licensing hours for the premise. 

 

1.5. Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): The DPS for the site is Mr Sunny K N Odedra whose 

personal licence was issued by Oadby & Wigston Borough Council in March 2022. 

 

2. REPORT 

 

2.1. The premise comprises a guest house on the first and second floors with a bar, restaurant 

and kitchen on the ground floor. The premise was previously known as the Leicester Guest 

House and prior to November 2005 it held a justice’s residential and restaurant alcohol 

licence with the Magistrates Court. That Justice’s Licence restricted alcohol sales to 

persons taking table meals and persons residing at the premises and their bona fide guests. 

 

2.2. In 2005, under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003, alcohol licensing became the 

responsibility of the Local Authority and not the Magistrates Court. Under the transitional 

arrangements in place at that time the Leicester Guest House applied to convert its 

justice’s licence to a premises licence with this Authority. The transitional arrangements 

allowed licence holders at the same time to seek the removal of restrictions on their 

licences which had been imposed by the Magistrates Court. The Leicester Guest House 

Page 2



applied for a straight-forward conversion of the licence with its existing restrictions 

regarding table meals and residents remaining in place. The Leicester Guest House did not 

seek the removal of any conditions on the licence or the amendment of the licensing 

hours. The licence conversion application was granted by Officers in 2005 acting under 

delegated powers. 

 

2.3. In April 2022 the premises licence was transferred to Mr Sunny K N Odedra and he was 

also appointed as DPS for the venue at the same time. At this point the business also 

appears to have changed its name from the Leicester Guest House to Tennyson Lodge. Mr 

Odedra is now seeking the removal of the licence conditions that were converted across 

from the Justice’s Licence in 2005. 

 

2.4. The premises is currently authorised to undertake the supply of alcohol (for consumption 

on and off the premises) Monday to Saturday 1000 to 0000 Hours and Sunday 1200 to 

2330 Hours. There is no time restriction regarding the supply of alcohol to persons (e.g., 

hotel guests) residing in the premises. The authorised hours for late night refreshment are 

Monday to Saturday 2300 to 0030 Hours and Sunday 2300 to 0000 Hours. As with alcohol 

sales there are no time restrictions regarding the supply of late-night refreshment to 

persons residing in the premises. With both alcohol and late-night refreshment there are 

extended hours on New Year’s Eve – see the copy licence at Appendix B of this Report. 

 

2.5. As required under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 the premises licence application has 

been advertised in the local newspaper and also outside the premise. Details of the 

application were also displayed on the Council’s website. Persons, including those living 

and/or operating businesses in the vicinity of the premise, and the Responsible Authorities 

(e.g. Lincolnshire Police, Trading Standards, Health and Safety, etc.), were permitted to 

submit representations regarding the licence application. Any representation must relate 

to one or more of the licensing objectives: 

 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 

 

2.6. None of the Responsible Authorities (e.g., Lincolnshire Police, Lincolnshire Trading 

Standards, Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue, Health & Safety, etc.) have submitted a 

representation in relation to the licence application. 

 

2.7. Prior to the submission of the licence variation application the premises licence holder held 

detailed discussions with Lincolnshire Police. As a result of those discussions the applicant 

has volunteered steps in relation to: 

 

• Adoption of a Drugs Policy for the venue. 

• Provision of CCTV. 

• Maintenance of an Incident / Sales Refusals Book. 

• Adoption of the Challenge 25 Proof of Age Scheme. 

• Staff Training. 

• Customer Notices asking customers to leave the premises quietly. 
Page 3



All the above are steps recommended as good practice in this Authority’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy. 

2.8. Seven local residents have made representations in relation to the premises licence 

variation application. Redacted copies of the representations are attached at Appendix C 

of this Report. The representations have been made by: 

 

• Gareth Rowland and Jill Rowland 

• Martin Lee and Glenis Lee 

• Graham Allen and Sue Allen 

• Helen Lanzetta 

• Robert Bowen and Joanne Bowen 

• Neisha Manning 

• Darren Hastings 

 

Contact details / addresses have been removed from the copies at Appendix C. 

Unredacted copies of the representations will be available at the hearing for Members of  

the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

2.9. Anyone who may be affected by an application for a new licence or variation to an existing 

licence can make a representation. In order for a representation to be deemed rele
[...]
th this in mind, Mr Odedra has been advised by the Council’s Licensing Team 

that he may need to apply to the Planning Authority for Change of Use Consent to operate 

the Tennyson Lodge venue as guesthouse with a public bar.  

 

2.16. Planning – Agent of Change Principal: For information Members are advised that 

when there is an application for planning permission (including changes of use), which 

could have a significant adverse effect in the vicinity, the National Planning Policy 

Framework indicates the applicant (or ‘Agent of Change’) should be required by the Local 

Planning Authority to provide suitable mitigation before the development has been 

completed. This will be a consideration for the Planning Authority, in relation to the 

Tennyson Lodge, should an application for change of use be required. In simple terms the 

'Agent of Change Principle' encapsulates the position that a person or business introducing 

a new land use is responsible in planning terms for managing the impact of that change. 

 

3. CONCLUSION 

 

3.1. The Licensing Act 2003 sets out options which the Licensing Authority can utilise in order 

to promote the licensing objectives following the consideration of a premises licence 

variation application (which has received a valid representation). Any step taken by the 

Licensing Authority must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 

licensing objectives are detailed in Paragraph 2.5 of this Report. 

 

3.2. The steps open to the Sub-Committee include refusing to grant the premises licence 

variation application. Alternatively, there is the option of rejecting part of the licence 

variation application. Such a step or any other amendment to the licence variation 

application must only be taken if the Sub-Committee are persuaded that there is clear 

potential for harm resulting from the use of the premises in the licence application’s 

current form. If the Sub-Committee considers that there is no potential for harm and no 

steps are necessary, then the licence variation application should be granted in the form it 

was made. 

 

3.3. The Sub-Committee should examine the potential for harm and if it is satisfied that this is 

real, it should take sufficient and reasonable measures to prevent this harm from 

occurring. The Sub-Committee should only refuse the licence variation application if it is of 

the opinion that no lesser step would ensure compliance with the licensing objectives. 

 

EXPECTED BENEFITS TO THE PARTNERSHIP 

Not Applicable – This is a Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Report. 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

SOUTH AND EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL’S PARTNERSHIP 
Page 5



There are no SELCP implications. 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

The licensing and compliance role of the Council is important in improving the health, safety, 

security and welfare of the District's residents, visitors and business community. 

STAFFING 

The processing of this premises licence variation application is being undertaken as part of the 

normal duties carried out by the Licensing Team and so there are no staffing implications. 

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

1. The Sub-Committee must consider the application for variation of a premise licence and having 

regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned below (if any), as they consider 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are: 

• To modify the conditions of the licence 

• To reject the whole or part of the variation application 

If none of the above steps is considered appropriate the variation application should be granted in 

the form it was made. 

2. The licensing objectives are: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 

3. Both the applicant and any person / body making relevant representations may appeal any 

decision made by the Sub-Committee to the
[...]
Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: - 

APPENDIX A Location plan of Tennyson Lodge, 61 Victoria Road, 

Mablethorpe, LN12 2AF. 

APPENDIX B Extract from the current premises licence for Tennyson 

Lodge, 61 Victoria Road, Mablethorpe, LN12 2AF. 

APPENDIX C Representations by Local Residents in respect of the 

premises licence variation application for Tennyson Lodge, 

61 Victoria Road, Mablethorpe, LN12 2AF. 

APPENDIX D Extract from the Premises Licence Variation Application – 

Steps the Applicant Intends to Take to Promote the 

Licensing Objectives. 

APPENDIX E Extracts from the Guidance Issued by the Home Office 

Under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

APPENDIX F Extracts from the Local Licensing Policy Statement. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Background papers used in the production of this report are listed below: - 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Guidance issued by the Home 

Office to Licensing Authorities 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-

memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-

licensing-act-2003 

Page 8



under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 

 

The Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy adopted under 

the Licensing Act 2003. 

https://www.e-lindsey.gov.uk/article/5539/Alcohol-and-

Entertainment 

 

 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT 

A report on this item has not been previously considered by a Council body. 

 

REPORT APPROVAL  

Report author: Mr Adrian Twiddy (Principal Licensing Officer) 

Tel. No. 01507 601111 

Email: adrian.twiddy@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Signed off by: Mr Christian Allen (Assistant Director – Regulatory) 

Tel. No. 01205 314200 

Email: Christian.Allen@boston.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 9



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 10



67a

66

41

PARK AVE

51

44

Builders

69

40

60

5

42

10

8

65a

11a

25

46

7a

61a

29

67b

37

7

37

61

2

1

Track

11

6

70

5

TH
E

 B
O

U
LE

V
A

R
D

65

52

47

67
[...]
serving the residents of Mablethorpe, many of which are struggling to stay 

open through lack of trade and allowing this to go through will just add another problem to their 

already large struggle.  

H Lanzetta 

Page 20



 

Mr R & Mrs J Bowen - 19 February 2023 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Re: Variation of premises licence, Tennyson Lodge, Victoria Road, Mablethorpe, Lincs, LN12 2AF 

As residents and property owners of XXX we would like to object to the above application. Tennyson 

Lodge is in a residential area. The sale of alcohol both on and off the premises would have a 

detrimental affect on the residents because of increased noise due to people visiting and leaving the 

premises.  

We have experienced the affects of Tennyson Lodge trading as a public house during the 2022 

summer season and this resulted in people sat outside the front of the premises, noise from the 

karaoke and glasses in the street.  

There is also an increase of cars parking in the road making it difficult for residents to park near their 

own property.  

We object to the variation of premises license. There are many other public houses in Mablethorpe.  

Yours faithfully  

Robert & Joanne Bowen 

 

Niesha Manning - 21 February 2023 

Good morning, I am writing to inform you that we as a family with young children strongly disagree 

and discourage the sale of alcohol to Non-Guests at the Tennyson Lodge and Bar, Victoria Road, 

Mablethorpe. 

Our reasoning for this is due to the increased amount of rubbish and broken beer bottles left on the 

PRIVATE lane which my children myself and our dog have to walk over my husband is normally the 

one clearing this up, the increased amount of noise which affects my 8 year old daughter who has 

been diagnosed with anxiety as she can hear the music/shouting on a night time which causes her to 

wake and be on edge. More cars parking on the PRIVATE lane because there small parking area is full 

which makes it more difficult and not safe f
[...]
ry to be signed by the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) or other responsible person 

employed at the premises and so authorised by the DPS. The incident book shall be made available 

to the Police upon request. Each entry shall be retained for a period of 12 months from date of 

completion. 

Patrons shall not be allowed to enter or leave the premises whilst in the possession of alcoholic drink 

in unsealed containers. For the purpose of clarity, leaving the premises includes leaving for any 

reason whether temporarily or otherwise. 

Sale of Alcohol to Non-Guests for Consumption On and Off the Premises – These non-residents 

(unless there as a guest of a resident) must have vacated the licensable area 30 minutes prior to the 

closure of the premises. 

Non-Residents may stay on the premises if they are there as the guest of people or person who are 

resident of the premises. If this is the case then they must be entertained by them and must not 

partake in any sale of alcohol personal or by proxy. 

Public Safety 

Not Applicable. 

The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

Refuse such as bottles shall be disposed of from the premises at a time when it is not likely to cause 

a disturbance to residents.  

Customer notices shall be displayed at all exits from the premises asking patrons to please leave the 

premises quietly and to respect the needs of the local residents. 

The Protection of Children from Harm 

There shall be in place for the premises a written policy to prevent the supply of alcohol to persons 

under 18 years of age.  That policy shall require any person who appears to be under the age of 25 

years to produce one of the following forms of identification: 

• A recognised proof of age card accredited under the British Retail Consortiums Proof of Age 

Standards Scheme (PASS) 

• Photo driving licence 

• Passport 

• Any other means of identification approved by the premise licence holder. 

Notices shall be prominently displayed at the
[...]
atutory powers available to deal with such behaviour, 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



these powers may not always be sufficient to control negative impacts beyond the immediate vicinity of all 

premises. Therefore, the fact that such impact may occur may be a relevant factor in the consideration of 

certain licence applications. This may lead in some cases to the refusal of the application or the imposition 

of conditions to meet the concern. 

4.0 The Licensing Process 

4.3 A main part in ensuring compliance with the Act, and in particular showing how the four licensing 

objectives are to be achieved, is the ‘Operating Schedule’ for the licensed premises. The operating schedule 

forms part of the licence application - the schedule will aid any Responsible Authority or other party to 

assess whether the steps to be taken to promote the licensing objectives are satisfactory. The schedule will 

form part of the conditions of licence (if a licence is granted). The Licensing Authority will work with the 

licensees and licensed premises applicants to minimise the number of disputes that may arise in this area 

by providing guidance notes on the completion of the schedules. However, the responsibility for drawing 

up the operating schedule rests with the applicant. The operating schedule should detail the manner in 

which the business will be run and the steps/controls put in place to meet the licensing objectives. Any 

individual preparing an operating schedule is free to volunteer any measure as a step he or she intends to 

take to promote the licensing objectives. The operating schedule must specify all types of entertainment, 

which will take place at the premises. If there is performance of dancing on the premises the operating 

schedule should specify the type of dancing and whether this will include lap dancing, strip tease, members 

of the public, professional performers and in what setting. In particular applicants should note that the 

provision of
[...]
 in the circumstances of their application.  

Page 34



Once an application has been made, the Police, other Responsible Authorities, and other relevant persons 

are encouraged to engage with the applicant if they are considering making a representation to the 

application. With this in mind, the pool of model conditions has been produced to assist all parties and 

promote a consistent approach when proposing conditions on a premises licence (or club premises 

certificate).  

9.5 The pool of model conditions is not an exclusive or exhaustive list of conditions which may be included 

on a premises licence or club premises certificate. It does not restrict any applicant, Responsible Authority, 

or other person from proposing any alternative conditions, nor would it restrict a Licensing Sub-Committee 

from imposing any reasonable condition on a premises licence (or club premises certificate) it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

The imposition of conditions, by a Licensing Sub-Committee, will be determined upon the individual merits 

of the application. 

Page 35



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Variation of a Premises Licence - Tennyson Lodge, 61 Victoria Road, Mablethorpe, LN12 2AF:
	Appendix A - Tennyson Lodge - Location Plan
	Appendix B - Extract from the Current Premises Licence - Tennyson Lodge
	Appendix C - Tennyson Lodge_Representations
	Appendix D - Proposed Premises Licence Conditions_Tennyson Lodge
	Appendix E_Extracts from the Home Office Sec 182 Guidance to LAs
	Appendix F_Extracts from the Local Licensing Policy Statement




Minutes of the meeting


LIC2003Sub 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee held in the 
Hub, Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Thursday, 16th 
March, 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

Councillor Stan Avison (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Sandra Campbell-Wardman and Neil Jones. 
 
Councillor David Andrews attended the Meeting as an Observer. 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Adrian Twiddy - Principal Licensing Officer 
Martha Rees - Legal Representative 
Lynda Eastwood - Democratic Services Officer 
Susan Care - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Mr Rowlands 
Mr Lee 

- Objector 
- Objector 
 

6. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN:  

Councillor Stan Avison was duly nominated and upon being put to the vote, it 
was  

 
RESOLVED 

That Councillor Stan Avison be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for this Meeting only. 

COUNCILLOR STAN AVISON IN THE CHAIR 

 
7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

8. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  
 
Councillor David Andrews stepped down and asked that it be noted that he 
would attend as member of the public only.   
 

9. VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - TENNYSON LODGE, 61 
VICTORIA ROAD, MABLETHORPE, LN12 2AF:  
 
The Chairman outlined the background to the application then provided 
information on the meeting’s procedure.  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced his report and advised the Sub-
Committee Members that this was an application by Mr Sunny KN Oderdra for 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 

16.03.2023 
 

LIC2003Sub 2 

variation of the premises licence in respect of Tennyson Lodge, 61 Victoria 
Road, Mablethorpe, LN12 2A, seeking to remove conditions from the 
premises licence which restricted the supply of alcohol to persons taking table 
meal and residents.  He further provided a summary of the history of the 
conditions and how alcohol licences were granted.  He also advised that it 
had become the norm for conditions to be removed if applied for.  It was noted 
that additional conditions could be added by Members if deemed appropriate.  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer drew Members’ attention to the licence 
conditions.  It was highlighted that the Police required the applicant to 
volunteer to implement standard measures that the Council would expect to 
see in these cases.  He noted that neither Lincolnshire Police, Trading 
Standards or Environmental Health had made representations or raised 
concerns and reiterated that any planning issues needed to be referred to the 
Planning Department. 
 

The Chairman invited Mr. Oderdra to make his representation to the Licensing 
Sub Committee.  

 
Mr Oderdra detailed the background to his application, from the purchase of 
the property in 2022 to date.  He advised that he had partook in constructive 
conversations with Lincolnshire Police and that all recommendations made 
had been included in the application.  
 
Following which, representations were invited from those objecting to the 
application to the variation of the premises licence. 
 
Mr Rowlands advised the Sub-Committee that he lived opposite Tennyson 
Lodge and raised concerns about smoking and vaping, as well as noise levels 
and drinking in an unfenced area next to the road.  He also expressed 
concern about the size of the cellar and the ability to cool products.  He also 
queried whether there was a separate room for hotel residents, and raised 
concerns with the limited on-site parking and problems with refuse and HGV 
deliveries.  
 
Mr Lee outlined his interest in this application.  The concerns he raised 
included noise levels from inside and outside of the property, including late 
night karaoke every day of the week.  He requested that soundproofing 
should be added between adjoining properties and the reinstallation of a lobby 
to mitigate noise when the front doors were opened.  He further expressed 
concern about midnight closing being too late, and repeated concerns about 
the impact of smoking.  He also reiterated concern regarding barrels blocking 
access to his property.  He highlighted that customer parking in front of his 
father-in-law’s property was causing concern and inconvenience.   
 
Following a brief discussion, an agreement was made between Mr Lee and 
Mr Oderdra to meet informally to discuss parking and the placement of 
barrels. 
 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 

16.03.2023 
 

LIC2003Sub 3 

Members were then invited to put their questions forward to the Applicant and 
Objectors.   
 

• A Member asked if the Applicant lived on the premises and whether he 
would be present during operational hours.  The Applicant confirmed 
that he did not live on the premises, however would be in attendance 
for the majority of the time (Thursday to Sunday inclusive).  

 

• A Member queried whether CCTV had been installed on the premises.  
The Applicant confirmed that it had and outlined the benefits of the 
system he had installed.    

 

• A Member asked for clarification around the issues of parking on the 
driveways and glass and litter in the passageway and whether these 
had been addressed.  The Applicant responded that he was aware of 
the problems and was working to address them.  He advised that the 
alleyway was shared and a lot of refuse was left by other businesses 
and residents, he also confirmed that a contract was held with a waste 
management company.  The Applicant outlined the systems in place to 
deal with glassware disposal and highlighted that there was an ‘after 
hours’ check of refuse disposal.   

 

• Members asked for clarification around the management of closing 
time and parking on the driveway.  The Applicant advised that this 
would be managed in a timely manner to ensure there were no 
‘stragglers’ left on the premises, and that this would be monitored.  He 
also confirmed that as soon as staff were made aware of a problem, 
they immediately asked the owner to move their vehicle.  He also 
confirmed that he had put up signs and emailed guests prior to arrival.  

 
The Principal Licensing Officer asked the Applicant for further information 
about the role of the Designated Premises Supervisor and queried who would 
be responsible when the Applicant was not on the premises.  The Applicant 
confirmed that when he was not on the premises there would be a manager 
on site for the bar and the guest house.  The Principal Licensing Officer also 
asked for clarity on actions regarding noise insulation on the wall adjacent to 
Mr Lee’s father-in-law.  The Applicant advised on the actions taken so far, 
including the purchase of a digital sound meter and avoiding placing speakers 
on that wall.  The Principal Licensing Officer queried whether the Applicant 
had received advice from a noise expert, to which the Applicant responded 
that he had not.  The Applicant also confirmed that part of the licence 
condition was to ensure litter patrols, but highlighted that it was difficult to say 
that all the litter was originating from his premises.  He also confirmed that 
noise patrols were carried out, and that there was a log sheet to complete on 
an hourly basis.  The Principal Licensing Officer asked whether a lobby to 
assist in reducing noise was a viable option.  The Applicant responded that for 
the size of the bar, this would be difficult as it would impact on bar space.  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer and a Member referred the Applicant to the 
conditions agreed with the police, and asked him about his understanding of 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 

16.03.2023 
 

LIC2003Sub 4 

the sale of alcohol to non-residents.  The Applicant confirmed that non-
residents were not permitted to sit outside the premises with alcohol.   
 
The Principal Licensing Officer referred to Page 13 of the report pack, to 
clarify that the alcohol licence times could not be changed by the Committee.  
It was confirmed that all the Committee could consider was to look at sales to 
the public if it was minded to remove the conditions.   
 
The Chairman invited the interested parties to ask questions of the Applicant. 
 
Mr Lee advised that car parking may be an ongoing issue but that it would be 
managed between himself and the Applicant.  
 

(N.B: The Committee retired for their deliberation at 11.25 am) 

(N.B: The Committee re-convened at 11.45 am) 

In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee had due regard for the 
representations made to it, both in writing and verbally at the hearing, and 
decided to grant the premises licence variation application with modification. 
The licence variation was modified by the addition of the following licence 
condition: 
 
Sale of Alcohol to Non-Guests for Consumption On and Off the Premises – 
These non-residents (unless there as a guest of a resident) must have 
vacated the premises by 2330 Hours (Monday to Saturday) and 2300 Hours 
(Sunday) except on New Year’s Eve when the Non-Standard Timings shall 
apply. 
 
N.B. The Non-Standard Timings in relation to this premises licence were that 
during the New Year Period the supply of alcohol was permitted from New 
Year’s Eve until the terminal hour on New Year’s Day. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 
 
At the hearing the Sub-Committee heard from the Council’s Principal 
Licensing Officer, the premises licence holder and three interested parties 
who lived locally to the premises.  In reaching their decision the Sub-
Committee had due regard for all that they had read and heard (including the 
written submissions from those interested parties not present at the hearing) 
and also for the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities, the licensing objectives and their duty under Section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant as to the steps he had 
undertaken to address the concerns raised by the interested parties; removing 
a speaker from an adjoining wall, utilising a noise monitor, asking and 
advising guests about parking, extra refuse bins purchased, provision of 
CCTV, etc.  The Sub-Committee were heartened by the dialogue between the 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 

16.03.2023 
 

LIC2003Sub 5 

applicant and the interested parties to maintain a good relationship and to 
look to address any outstanding issues such as the refuse storage area. 
 
Overall, the Sub-Committee supported the application as applied for, but felt 
that there was some scope for confusion in respect of one of the proposed 
conditions regarding when members of the public must leave the premises. 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee determined that it was reasonable and 
proportionate to the promotion and protection of the licensing objectives to 
grant the variation application as applied for but subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Sale of Alcohol to Non-Guests for Consumption On and Off the Premises – 
These non-residents (unless there as a guest of a resident) must have 
vacated the premises by 2330 Hours (Monday to Saturday) and 2300 Hours 
(Sunday) except on New Year’s Eve when the Non-Standard Timings shall 
apply.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
 
Following which it was, 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the modification of the premises licence conditions in relation to 
Tennyson Lodge, 61 Victoria Road, Mablethorpe, LN12 2AF as set out in 
Appendix D to the report be supported. 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 12.02 pm. 
 


